

## Europe Inclusive Tariffs for Business Customers from 1st September 2015

1. The Europe Inclusive Tariffs (the “Tariffs”) are available to new and existing business customers who reside in and have their registered offices in Northern Ireland only.
2. Our standard Small Biz terms and conditions will continue to apply when using a Tariff. For further details, please visit: <http://static.o2.co.uk/www/docs/business/business-inclusive-minute-tariff-terms-from-1-July-2015.pdf>
3. All Tariff prices stated are exclusive of VAT, and have a minimum term of 24 months.
4. There are six Tariffs available to choose from:
  - Small Biz 500MB @ £25.00
  - Small Biz 2GB @ £30.00
  - Small Biz 6GB @ £40.00
  - Small Biz 1GB @ £24.50 (SIMO)
  - Small Biz 3GB @ £28.00 (SIMO)
  - Small Biz 8GB @ £34.00 (SIMO)
5. The Tariffs include a maximum of 500 minutes of standard outbound calls, 500 standard texts and 500MB of data per billing cycle, whilst roaming in Europe or making International calls to Europe from Northern Ireland (together, the “Fair Usage Policy”). Data used while roaming is in addition to your domestic bundle and is treated separately.
6. The Tariffs do not include any out-of-bundle usage (as defined in the Small Biz Tariff terms and conditions), including but not limited to non-standard calls or texts (including non-geographic numbers), calls from Europe to countries outside of the UK and Europe and calls to or from the Channel Islands or the Isle of Man.
7. Standard out-of-bundle rates apply for the Tariffs in line with the equivalent Small Biz tariffs.
8. O2 reserves the right to terminate your Tariff if you are, in our reasonable opinion, roaming beyond the Fair Usage Policy or in breach of any other term of service.
9. If you wish to change tariff within your contract term, then you may move to an equivalently priced or more expensive tariff, providing you are not reducing the size of your data bundle. For example, it is not permitted to move from a Small Biz 6GB standard tariff to a Small Biz Euro Inclusive 2GB Tariff, despite them being the same price.
10. Once you have purchased one of the Tariffs, any existing European roaming or international calling add on will no longer apply (e.g. Data Abroad, Ireland Bolt On, My Europe Extra etc.).
11. Once you have purchased a Tariff, any standard automatic usage alert that you receive by text message whilst travelling within Europe highlighting the standard rates payable in Europe will not apply, providing you have not exceeded your Fair Usage Policy.
12. Unused allowance cannot be carried over into subsequent months.
13. O2 reserves the right to remove or vary any elements of the Tariffs.
14. A minimum of 30-days’ notice will be given by text message if we increase the price of the Tariff.
15. Use of voice, texts and data whilst roaming in Europe is subject to network coverage.
16. Data usage is metered in 1KB increments. 1MB is 1,024KB. Usage is deducted, when data is received or sent.